
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

21 November 2012 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member Support Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 01708 432437 

andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose any pecuniary 
interests in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012-14 (Pages 7 - 90) 
 

6 PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION TO HAVERING COUNCIL (Pages 91 - 108) 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the meeting on the 

grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during the 
following item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which it 
is not in the public interest to publish; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on 
those grounds, Cabinet to resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

8 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 109 - 
116) 

 

 
  

 
 



�

�

�
��������	
������������������

����������������������������
����� ��!"�#���$������%&'%��

(#)*&����+)*&�,�-�
�

�
�

.�� ��/0�
���������	�
���������������	���������������������	����
�

�
� ������/���������� ,�� �����/!0�

���������	��������������������	�� ����������	������������ �

���������	�
������!	� �	��"� #	�� ��	�������

���������	�$�%	��&����� ����������'���(	����

���������	�!��	(���	���� �����	��#�(� �)���������� �

���������	�$�"	�$�� �� �����

���������	�*����$�����	�� �����	��)���	���"�

���������	�+���	�����	� � ����������������

���������	�� �������� ,�� ��"�)�*�%����*	��������

�
�
!����"� �(	�	�������	�����% ���������������	�&�		��#%%���-�
�
���������	 � ���	��� &�		���� ����� ��	������ 
������ ���� &�	����� *���� 
�+�	��� +�		��
*��������.��	��#��/	�(	��	 �����	��������"-�
�
0��  ����	(� ������������������ ��� �(	��"	���������� ��-�
�
#�� ����	���� 	������ ��� � �	 ��� ��� ��� ������� ��� %� ��/�� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���
�	"���-�
�

12� ���������
�
#������� �����������"������%�����������13�����%	�1451�(	��"	��� �
����		���	��	������ �"���%���������	���-�
�

16� .��1����22������
�
#�� ����	���� 7������� ����� ��� �������� ���� 	������ ��/�� ��	�� ��� �� 8*	�
������"9�(�	��� ������� ���	������	 ��������������	 � �	�������	������� ������
�����	��� � �� ���� ,��	��"� ��� 	��(� ��� �������9 �  �	��"��� ��	����
[...]
�

�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� ���������
�

�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

CABINET 
21 November 2012 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-14 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Steven Kelly 

CMT Lead: 
 

Lorna Payne, Group Director Adults and 
Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Claire Thompson, Corporate Policy and 
Community Manager 

Claire.thompson@havering.gov.uk 

01708 431003 

Policy context: 
 

There will be a statutory requirement to 
produce a Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012.  The strategy sets out the key 
priorities for health and health service 
improvement in Havering. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no specific financial implications 
arising from adopting the aims within 
strategy.  However achievement of these 
aims will be subject to the budgetary 
constraints of the various organisations 
and any financial implications identified as 
service delivery plans are formulated will 
need to the raised through the appropriate 
channels as they arise. 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

November 2013  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Joint Health O&S Committee 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report outlines the 8 priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (attached 
in full as an appendix to this report).  Its intention is to improve the health of the 
population in areas where Havering’s performance is worse than the regional or 
national average.  The strategy focuses on prevention and targeting people most at 
risk.  It also has a specific priority focussing on improving the quality of health 
services in Havering. 
 
Each section of the strategy identifies specific actions for delivery and targets for 
measuring performance improvement. 
 
The Strategy has been endorsed by the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, and 
now requires formal ratification from Cabinet. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to agree the content of the strategy and formally endorse its 
implementation. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

  
1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 will make an amendment to the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 imposing a duty 
upon the Council and the NHS Commissioning Board or the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to prepare a joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for meeting the needs identified in the local Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).  When it comes into force, this duty is to be discharged 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  It will also place a legal obligation on 

Page 8



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 
 

 

the CCG to take the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy into account 
when preparing and revising its commissioning plan. 

 
2. HAVERING’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
2.1 A workshop to identify the priorities for the HWBS was held with key 

stakeholders in March 2012.  These included clinical commissioners (GPs), 
local authority and health commissioners, elected members and other 
agencies with an interest in improving the health and wellbeing of local 
people.  The workshop identified the key health and social care issues 
emerging from the JSNA, as well as other practical intelligence, and looked 
at Havering’s performance (in comparison with London and England) to 
identify areas where improvement was needed.   

 
2.2 The HWBS sets out the vision “for the people of Havering to live long and 

healthy lives, and have access to t
[...]
2 

 
 
 

 

• Focus on quality of care in community residential settings and  
implementation of a scheme to increase medical care in nursing homes  

• Ensure sound financial management of the NHS budget for Havering so that 
quality of services is not compromised  

• Risk is managed by providers systematically and accurately to reduce 
likelihood of occurrence of serious untoward incidents  

• Commission and performance manage Healthwatch to high levels of ensure 
patient and public engagement activity that can affect improvement. 

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council has a prospective duty to produce a Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
This version has been progressed to an advanced stage and it is considered 
appropriate to ratify this to assist the CCG in their authorisation process. 
 
Other options considered: 
The current draft version could be used as a working document and would still 
suffice for the CCG authorisation process.  
 
The Council could wait until the legislative changes are made and the finalised 
guidance is produced.  
 
This has been rejected because it is considered more appropriate that the Council 
formally endorses the plan to be submitted by the CCG 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are no specific financial implications arising from adopting the strategy which 
is a set of aims/value for the Council and our Health Partners to consider in 
delivering our services.  Achievement of these aims through service delivery will be 
subject to the budgetary constraints of the various organisations and will depend 
on the actions which are developed in order achieve the various aims. 
 
Any financial implications arising from the delivery of specific services lin order to 
achieve these aims will need to the raised through the appropriate channels as 
they arise. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
  

Page 14



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 
 

 

It will be a 
[...]
 transfer / 

discharge (maximum waiting 

times of 4 hours)

H: 88.4% (A&E weekly activity 

statistics, NHS and independent 

sector organisations in England)

95% HCCG

Discharge plan put in place 

within 24 to 48 hours of 

admission to A&E

H: No data available 95% HCCG

Patient experience of 

hospital care and A&E 

H: 26/73 questions BHRUT 

performed worse than other Trusts; 

47/73 BHRUT performed similarly  

to other Trusts (2009/10 Survey of 

Adult Inpatients)

BHRUT 

perform 

favourably to 

other Trusts 

against all 73 

questions

HCCG

Patient experience of out of 

hours services 
H: 64%  E: 71% (2011)

Havering 

performs 

at or above 

the national 

average 

HCCG

From point of referral to 

treatment in aggregate (RTT) 

– non admitted 

H: Currently above 95% 95% HCCG

Patients able to see a GP 

within 2 days
H: No data available 

2012/13 is 

the baseline 

year

HCCG

Patients would recommend a 

practice
H: No data available

2012/13 is 

the baseline 

year

HCCG

Patient experience of  

GP services 

H: 23/38 questions GP practices 

performed better than national 

average; 9/38 performed similarly 

to national average; 6/38 performed 

worse than national average 

(2010/11 GP Practice Survey)

All GP 

practises 

perform at 

the national 

average 

of better 

for patient 

experience

HCCG

THEME C: Quality of services and patient experience

Page 63



Havering Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012-14 48

Appendix 1: Membership of Havering Health and Wellbeing Board

Name Position

Cllr Steven Kelly
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Individuals 

and Health

Cheryl Coppell Chief Executive, the London Borough of Havering

Dr Gurdev Saini CCG Board Member (Lead for the Local Authority)

Dr Stephen Farrow Interim Director of Public Health

Cllr Paul Rochford Cabinet Member for Children and Learning

Cllr Andrew Curtin
Cabinet Member for Towns and Communities, with special 

responsibility for Culture

Cllr Les
[...]
nsfer of most public health 
functions to upper tier / unitary local 
authorities. This is part of a number of 
major changes mainly affecting the NHS 
but which will have a significant impact on 
local government. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

An indicative baseline spending estimate 
was announced in February 2012, based 
on the 2010/11 spend. On this basis, the 
allocation will be one of the lowest in 
London. A formal announcement on the 
2013/14 ring fenced grant allocation is 
expected during December 2012. It is 
anticipated that the grant will fund the 
transferring responsibilities and there will 
not be a call on any corporate budgets. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision?  
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

12-18 months (Sept 2013 – March 2014) 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Individuals and Health 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 91



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    X 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages                                                       [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   X 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax X 

 

 

 
                                                     SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1. From April 2013, it is anticipated that most public health responsibilities will 

transfer from the Department of Health to local government. Local 
authorities will have a duty to promote the health of their population and will 
also take on key functions to ensure that robust plans are in place to protect 
local populations and provide public health advice to NHS commissioners.  

 
1.2. There will be a ring-fenced public health grant to support local authorities in 

undertaking these functions. Although the 2010/11 baseline spend estimate 
has been announced, the final grant figure will not be known until December 
2012. 

 
1.3. This report informs Cabinet of the new responsibilities, including the 

employment of a specialist Director of Public Health, together with the 
opportunities and risks. It draws on the work of PHAST (Public Health Action 
Support Team) which was commissioned to review the options. The report 
seeks approval for the work being undertaken and the initial plans to take on 
public health functions.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
2.1  Note the content of the report including the work that has been undertaken 

on the transfer of the public health responsibilities and the opportunities and 
risks this presents, particularly financial risks. 

 
2.2 Agree that when the public health services functions transfer, the Council 

will, in principle, take over the existing managerial structure, personnel and 
contracts pending further work on future options. 

 
2.3 Note that the Constitution will need to be amended to provide for the 

creation of a chief officer level post of the Director of Public Health, but to 
authorise the immediate commencement of a recruitment process for that 
prospective post. 

 

Page 92



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

2.4 Agree to establish a specialist Director of Public Health for Havering at chief 
officer level from 1st April 2013 and to commence the recruitment process 
immediately.  

 
2.5 Note that further work will be undertaken to explore shared functions and 

joint working with neighbouring boroughs. 
 
 
                  REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 It is anticipated that the Health and Social Care Act 2012 will transfer public 

health responsibilities from the Department of Health to local government 
from 1st April 2013. Local authorities will have a duty to improve the health of 
their population and will also take on key functions to ensure that robust plans 
are in place to protect local populations and provide public health 
[...]
g any conferred on local authorities by regulation under 
subordinate legislation.  
 

4.4 An amendment to Section 2 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
will add the Director of Public Health to the list of statutory chief officers of 
Local Authorities giving them status equivalent to Directors of Children’s 
Services and Directors of Adult Social Services. 

 
4.5 The PHAST (Public Health Action Support Team) has reviewed emerging 

arrangements elsewhere and the options available to Havering. This has 
included different organisational options, the scope of the role, and whether 
there should be a dedicated or shared Director of Public Health. This has had 
to take account of developments and decisions taken in adjacent boroughs. 
The conclusions of the PHAST report on the employment of a Director of 
Public Health are supported.  

 
4.6 The recommended option is to appoint a dedicated Director of Public Health 

for Havering at chief officer level, reporting direct to the Chief Executive. The 
funding and health challenges facing Havering require strong and  effective  
leadership from a public health professional in order to make the best of the 
available resources and to improve outcomes for local residents.  

 

Page 96



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

4.7 Further work is to be undertaken on the scope of the role to maximise the 
benefits of the post and, in acknowledgement of the competitive environment 
highlighted in the PHAST report, to make it attractive to prospective 
applicants.  

 
4.8 As the post is to be at chief officer level, Cabinet approval is required.  The 

intention would be to commence the recruitment process as soon as approval 
has been given. This will be more complicated than with other posts (see 4.1 
above) and requires following Faculty of Public Health guidelines and 
complying with the duty to act jointly with the Secretary of State. The plan 
would, therefore, be to have a Director of Public Health in post by
[...]
place to transfer the relevant 
functions to the local authority and it is anticipated that these will come into 
force from 1 April 2013.  

 
8 Workforce 

Page 99



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

 
8.1 The summary shows that the full, direct staffing establishment costs amount 

to £1.3m.  Whilst the current staffing structure consists of 27 established 
posts, only 16 staff, costing approximately £830k, are in post, and some of 
these staff are on secondment, acting-up or on maternity leave. It is expected 
that any vacant established posts as at 31 March 2013 would become 
established as Local Authority posts under Local Authority terms and 
conditions but not subject to any transfer arrangements.  There are 2 
substantive senior members of staff, the Associate Director of Health Care 
Improvement and the Associate Director of Health Improvement. Some of the 
staff in acting-up positions have been doing so for over 3 years and some 
have never formally occupied their substantive post.  

 
8.2 As Public Health England will have the lead for screening, one of the 

established posts is expected to transfer to Public Health England rather than 
to the council.  

 
8.3 The team are structured into three sections; Health and Wellbeing, Health 

Protection and Health Care Improvement.  
 
8.4 In May 2012, it was announced that a Transfer Order (similar to TUPE) will 

apply protecting the terms and conditions of employed public health staff who 
are transferred. They will retain their NHS pensions; clarity is awaited on the 
pension arrangements for staff that change jobs following transfer. The NHS 
will be responsible for any redundancies until 31 March 2013 and possibly, in 
certain circumstance, during 2013/14. 

  
8.5 The current acting up arrangements have been extended by the PCT until the 

end of March 2013. Staff will transfer on their substantive post. The council 
will review each previous acting up arrangement on a case-by-case basis to 
consider whether service continuity requires the acting up to resume for a 
specified period following transfer. 

 
9 Organisational proposals  
 
9.1 There are number of uncertainties, including those related to funding which all 

Unitary / Upper tier local authorities face. Therefore similar to many other 
councils, it is recommended that the local public health team should be 
transferred as it is; this is being termed as a “lift and shift / drop” approach.  

 
9.2 The consultancy commissioned from the Public Health Action Support Team 

(PHAST) has been exploring options including the opportunity to work with 
the other Cluster boroughs in providing some services. For example, it will be 
essential that there is sufficient capacity and technical skills to undertake the 
procurement functions carried out at Cluster level; it may not be practical or 
cost effective to locate them in each council. Further work will be undertaken 
to explore shared functions and joint working with neighbouring boroughs.  

 
 
.  

 

Page 100



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
It is anticipated that the Health and Social Care Act 2012 will transfer public health 
responsibilities from the Department of Health (DH) to local government from April 
2013. This legislation necessitates the work summarised in the report and requires 
various decisions relating to implementation.  
 
The ’lift and shift/drop’ proposal is considered the most prudent because there 
continue to be a number of uncertainties, especially with regard to future funding 
and as proposals for transfer have to be finalised by 1st December 2012, more time 
is required to consider longer term proposals once  final budgets are known later in 
December 2012.  
 
The reasons for recommending a dedicated Director of Public Health for Havering 
are covered in section 4 of this report.  
 
Other options considered: 
 
Changes to the existing structure would be difficult as the Public Health Grant 
announcement is still awaited and decisions have to be confirmed over which staff 
will transfer to Public Health England rather than to the local authority.  
 
The consultancy from the Public Health Action Support Team (PHAST) has 
explored different models including the opportunity to work with the other Cluster 
boroughs in providing some services.  
 
There will be a statutory requirement to have a Director of Public Health. The 
PHAST report considered the different options (see section 4); the supported 
option is being recommended.  
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Public Health baseline spending estimates were issued in February 2012, as a 
result of a PCT data collection exercise carried out in September 2011. These 
figures gave the first indication of how Public Health resources could be distributed 
across Local Authorities. Havering’s 2012/13 allocation was £6.912m. This 
equates to £29 spend per head, the joint second lowest spend in London, 
compared to the average spend per head of £60.  
 
Havering responded to this announcement by raising various concerns:  
 

Page 101



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

• The allocation is based on 10/11 spend. Therefore variations to budget and 
areas of budgetary pressure are not reflected. 

• There were one off savings made to contribute toward the acute debt in 
10/11, these totalled some £567k and are not considered. 

• Some £500k funding for health checks is not reflected as Havering did not 
receive this in 10/11 as GP’s were not ready at that point to implement. 

• Demographics are not reflected.  

• The baseline does not include monies to address key local priorities and 
unmet need. 

• The treatment of overheads is not transparent.  
 
London Councils have also lobbied Department of Health with various concerns, as 
have other Local Authorities.  
 
In July a reconciliation of planned spend exercise was completed, whereby 
[...]
tment of Health; LGA, 31st May 2012 

 

• Update on Public Health Funding; London Councils, 18th June 2012 
 

• Havering Public Health Transition Plan; 6th July 2012 
 

• The Role of the Director of Public Health in local government; DH, October 
2012 

 

• Havering Public Health Function Options; PHAST; October 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012-14
	AppA V5_002037_health_Strategy
	AppB Health  Wellbeing Strategy EA v7 (T changes acc)

	6 Public Health Transition to Havering Council
	8 Chief Executive's Report containing Exempt Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 21 November 2012  

(7.30  - 8.35 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robert Benham. 
 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Linda Hawthorn, Paul McGeary, Pat Murray and Linda Van 
Den Hende were also present for the duration of the meeting. 
 
2 members of the public were in attendance. 
 
The decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest declared. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 21 November 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

 

30 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012-14  
 
Councillor Steven Kelly, Cabinet Member for Individuals, introduced the report. 
 
The report before Members outlined the 8 priorities of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (attached in full as an appendix to the report).  It was announced that the 
intention of the strategy was to improve the health of the population in areas where 
Havering’s performance was worse than the regional or national average.  The 
strategy focused on prevention and targeting people most at risk.  It also had a 
specific priority focussing on improving the quality of health services in Havering. 
 
Each section of the strategy identified specific actions for delivery and targets for 
measuring performance improvement. 
 
Prior to its consideration by the Cabinet, the Strategy had been endorsed by the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
The Council has a prospective duty to produce a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. The version before Cabinet had been progressed to an advanced 
stage and it was therefore considered appropriate to ratify this to assist the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in their authorisation process. 

 
Other options considered: 
The current draft version could be used as a working document and would 
still suffice for the CCG authorisation process.  

 
The Council could have waited until the legislative changes had been made 
and the finalised guidance produced.  

 
This had been rejected because it was considered more appropriate that 
the Council formally endorse the plan to be submitted by the CCG. 

 
Cabinet AGREED the content of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
formally endorsed its implementation. 
 
 

31 PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION TO HAVERING COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Steven Kelly, Cabinet Member for Individuals, introduced the report. 
 
It was anticipated that from April 2013 most public health responsibilities would 
transfer from the Department of Health to local government. Local authorities 
would have a duty to promote the health of their population and also take on key 
functions to ensure that robust plans were in place to protect local populations and 
provide public health advice to NHS commissioners.  
 
There would be a ring-fenced public health grant to support local authorities in 
undertaking these functions. Although the 2010/11 baseline spend estimate had 
been announced, the final grant figure would not be known until December 2012. 
 
The report provided detail of the new responsibilities, including the employment of 
a specialist Director of Public Health, together with the opportunities and risks. It 



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

drew upon the work of PHAST (Public Health Action Support Team) which was 
commissioned to review the options.  
 
The report sought approval for the work being undertaken and the initial plans to 
take on public health functions. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
It was anticipated that the Health and Social Care Act 2012 would transfer 
public health responsibilities from the Department of Health (DH) to local 
government from April 2013. This legislation necessitated the work 
summarised in the report and required various decisions relating to 
implementation.  

 
The ’lift and shift/drop’ proposal was considered the most prudent because 
there continued to be a number of uncertainties, especially with regard to 
future funding and as proposals for transfer had to be finalised by 1 
December 2012, more time was required to consider longer term proposals 
once final budgets were known later in December 2012.  

 
The reasons for recommending a dedicated Director of Public Health for 
Havering were covered in section 4 of the report.  

 
Other options considered: 
Changes to the existing structure would be difficult as the Public Health 
Grant announcement was still awaited and decisions had to be confirmed 
over which staff would transfer to Public Health England rather than to the 
local authority.  

 
The consultancy from the Public Health Action Support Team (PHAST) had 
explored different models including the opportunity to work with the other 
Cluster boroughs in providing some services.  

 
There would be a statutory requirement to have a Director of Public Health. 
The PHAST report considered the different options (see section 4 of the 
report); the supported option was recommended. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 
 

1. To note the content of the report including the work that had been 
undertaken on the transfer of the public health responsibilities and the 
opportunities and risks this presented, particularly the financial risks. 

 
2. In principle, that when the public health services functions transfer, 

the Council would take over the existing managerial structure, 
personnel and contracts pending further work on future options. 

 
3. To note that the Constitution would need to be amended to provide for 

the creation of a chief officer level post of the Director of Public 
Health, but to authorise the immediate commencement of a 
recruitment process for that prospective post. 

 
4. To establish a specialist Director of Public Health for Havering at chief 

officer level from 1 April 2013 and to commence the recruitment 
process immediately.  

 



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

5. To note that further work would be undertaken to explore shared 
functions and joint working with neighbouring boroughs. 

 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee decided on the motion of the Chairman that the public should 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the ground that it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if members 
of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it was not in the public interest to publish the 
information. 
 

33 AWARD OF FROZEN FOOD & GROCERIES CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE 
LONDON CONTRACT SUPPLIES GROUP - CATERING SERVICES  
 
Councillor Paul Rochford, Cabinet Member for Children & Learning, introduced the 
report. 

 
Cabinet received a report (containing exempt information and not available to the 
press or public) setting out proposals for the appointment of suppliers following the 
tender process for a framework contract undertaken for the supply of Grocery 
products and separately, Frozen foods for the use primarily in School kitchen 
establishments. 
 

Reasons for the decision:  
The authority aimed to secure Best Value in terms of the procurement of 

goods.  
 

Other options considered: 
In order to achieve best value it had been decided that the best option was to 
jointly tender the contract. It would not be economically advantageous to tender 
the contract on behalf of this authority alone. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 
 

1. To the award of contracts to two suppliers, Brakes for the supply of 
Frozen Food items and Thomas Ridley for the supply of Grocery 
products for a period of 4 years commencing 1 January 2013.  

 
2. To note that the anticipated spend for the Grocery Contract for the 4 

year period would be approximately £2.5 million and for the Frozen 
Food the contract would be £2 million for the Borough. The total value 
for each contract for the life of the contract term would for Frozen 
Food £20 million and Grocery £20 million. 

 
3. To note the tender process for a framework contract undertaken 

jointly with London Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Tower 
Hamlets, Waltham Forest, Enfield Redbridge, Greenwich and Haringey 
which was advertised for use by all London Boroughs and public 
authorities as part of the London Contracts Supply Group (LCSG). 

 
4. That the two recommended suppliers were the most economically 

advantageous, and the quality of the bid with regards contract 



Cabinet, 21 November 2012 

 
 

 

management and supervision, implementation and support was 
acceptable. 
 

5. To note that both suppliers were existing suppliers to the Borough 
and that there would therefore be no costs of contract transfer. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


